

Control Number: 43175



# Item Number: 5

# Addendum StartPage: 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83<sup>rd</sup> Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective September 1, 2014.

# WATER UTILITY TARIFF FORFCEIVED

Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. dba Carroll Water Company (Utility Name) 2014 SEP 18 PM 12: 04 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK

513 Winding Creek (Business Address)

Red Oak, Texas 75154 (City, State, Zip Code)

<u>(972) 617-0817</u> (Area Code/Telephone)

1

دب

50

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

11543

This tariff is effective in the following county:

<u>Ellis</u>

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:

Emerald Forest (PWS #0700058), Grande Casa Ranchitos (PWS #0700063), Lakevlew Ranchettes Estates (PWS #0700057), Spanish Grant (PWS #0700064)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 RATE SCHEDULE	
SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES	
SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION FOLICY	
SECTION 4.0 DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN	
APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT	· ·
APPENDIX B APPLICATION FOR SERVICE	

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 37105-R, CCN 11543, NOVEMBER 28, 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. dba Carroll Water Company

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2

## SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size

Monthly Minimum Rate

#### Gallonage Charge

5/8" x 3/4" 1"

\$29.00 (Includes -0- gallons) \$29.00 (Includes -0- gallons)

\$2.65 per 1,000 gallons 0 - 10,000 gallons \$2.90 per 1,000 gallons 10,001-15,000 gallons \$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 15,001 gallons thereafter

#### Additional Charge:

Prairielands Groundwater Conservation District (PGCD) water production fee ......\$0.24 per 1,000 gallons (Effective November 28, 2011)

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: Cash\_X\_, Check\_X\_, Money Order\_X\_, Credit Card\_\_, Other (specify)\_\_\_\_\_\_ THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN \$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS

TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.

# Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE .....

.... <u>\$1,000.00</u> TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

#### RECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a)	Non payment of bill (Maximum \$25.00) <u>\$25.00</u>
b)	Customer's request that service be disconnected
-	or other reason listed under section 2.0 of this tariff.

#### RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 37105-R, CCN 11543, NOVEMBER 3 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY

Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. dba Carroll Water Company 

# SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

# 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)......\$50.00

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

### PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees Imposed by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

### Adjusted Gallonage Rate (AG) = G + [B/(1 - L)], Where:

AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to nearest one cent;

G . = approved gallonage charge, per 1,000 gallons;

B = change in fee (per 1,000 gallons);

L = water or sewer line loss for preceding 12 months, not to exceed 0.15 (15%)

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TOO APPROVAL STAMP

> TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 37105-R, CCN 11543, NOVEMBER 28, 2011 APPROVED TARIFF BY DILG

July 29, 2013

#### Community Water Service, Inc. agrees:

After the well at 105-Dana St, Red Oak, Texas 75154 is repaired and operating, Community Water Service, Inc. will maintain that well and operate the well providing water service to customers in the Community Water Service, Inc-Red Oak water system. Community Water Service, Inc. agrees to provide electricity, chemicals and maintenance of this well and the water system until the TCEQ approves the sale of Community Water Service, Inc.-Red Oak to Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. After TCEQ approval of the system, Community Water Service, Inc. agrees to sell the Community Water Service, Inc.-Red Oak system to Walter J. Carroll in the amount of \$25,000. When the bill of sale and money transactions are completed Walter J. Carroll will be given keys to the well lot and well house at 105 Dana St, Red Oak, Texas 75154. The repairs of the well will serve as earnest money to bind this agreement.

If Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. has a reputable well repair company repair the well at 105 Dana St, Red Oak, Texas 75154 and the well fails, Community Water Service, Inc. agrees to sign paperwork selling the well lot including 55,00 gallon storage tank, pressure tank, and pump house including equipment in the well house for the amount of money spent to repair the well. This agreement will serve as security for Walter J. Carroll.

Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. agrees to hire a reputable well repair company to make repairs on the well at 105 Dana St, Red Oak, Texas 75154, and to complete TCEQ paperwork to purchase the Community Water Service, Inc.-Red Oak water system for the amount of \$25,000.

I, Bonnie Frame, representative of Community Water Service, Inc., agree to the above stipulations.

7-29-2013

I, Walter J. Carroll, representative of Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc. agree to the above stipulations.

7-29-2013